

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE ALLCAT CLAIMS SERVICE, L.P. AND JOHN WEAKLY
Relators,

ORIGINAL PETITION

James F. Martens
Texas Bar No. 13050720
Michael B. Seay
Texas Bar No. 24051318
Lacy L. Leonard
State Bar No. 24040561
Amanda M. Traphagan
Texas Bar No. 24066208
MARTENS, SEAY, & TODD
301 Congress Avenue, Suite 1950
Austin, Texas 78701
Tele: (512) 542-9898
Fax: (512) 542-9899

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS,
ALLCAT CLAIMS SERVICE, L.P.
AND JOHN WEAKLY

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE ALLCAT CLAIMS SERVICE, L.P. AND JOHN WEAKLY
Relators,

ORIGINAL PETITION

James F. Martens
Texas Bar No. 13050720
Michael B. Seay
Texas Bar No. 24051318
Lacy L. Leonard
State Bar No. 24040561
Amanda M. Traphagan
Texas Bar No. 24066208
MARTENS, SEAY, & TODD
301 Congress Avenue, Suite 1950
Austin, Texas 78701
Tele: (512) 542-9898
Fax: (512) 542-9899

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS,
ALLCAT CLAIMS SERVICE, L.P.
AND JOHN WEAKLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION viii

ISSUES PRESENTED ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 I. The Enactment of House Bill 3 in 2006 Made Sweeping Revisions to
 Texas’s Business Tax System 1

 II. Background of Relators Allcat and Mr. Weakly..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Revised Franchise Tax Violates the Texas Constitution because it
 Taxes a Natural Person’s Share of Partnership Income but a Majority of
 Texas Voters did Not Approve the Tax 5

 A. The Bullock Amendment prohibits enactment of a general law
 imposing a tax on a natural person’s income without approval from a
 majority of voters 5

 B. The revised franchise tax is an income tax 6

 C. The revised franchise tax taxes a natural person’s share of
 partnership income 9

 II. The Comptroller’s Interpretation of the Texas Tax Code, as Applied to
 Allcat, Violates the Texas Constitutional Requirement of Equal and
 Uniform Taxation by Treating Allcat Differently from Other Similarly-
 Situated Taxpayers 12

III. Allcat is Entitled to Recover the Reasonable and Necessary Attorney’s Fees It Incurred Pursing This Claim.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
PRAYER	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
APPENDIX (Separately Bound):	
1. Act of May 2, 2006, 79th Leg., 3rd C.S., H.B. 3	
2. Summary of Bill Stages and Actions on House Bill 3	
3. Press Release, Office of the Governor, Gov. Perry (April 17, 2006)	
4. Bill Summary of House Bill 3	
5. Act of June 15, 2007, 80th Leg., R.S., H.B. 3928, § 39	
6. Affidavit of John Weakly, 7/28/11	
A. Relators' Tax Documents	
i. Checks for Payment of 2008 Franchise Taxes (p.1-2)	
ii. Relevant Pages of Allcat's 2008 Form 1065 (p. 3-9)	
iii. Relevant Pages of Mr. Weakly's 2008 Form 1040 (p. 10-12)	
iv. Allcat's 2008 Texas Franchise Tax Report (p. 13-14)	
v. Allcat's 2009 Texas Franchise Tax Report (p. 15-16)	
vi. Allcat's 2008 protest payment check (p. 17)	
vii. Allcat's 2009 protest payment check (p. 18)	
7. Election Details Report regarding Bullock Amendment	
8. Letter from Carole Keeton Strayhorn to Rick Perry (May 15, 2006)	
9. Letter from Carole Keeton Strayhorn to Rick Perry (May 2, 2006)	
10. Letter from Carole Keeton Strayhorn to Greg Abbott (Apr. 21, 2006)	
11. BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) ("income tax" and "net income")	
12. WI Tax Bulletin 156 (April 2008)	

13. KS DOR Opinion Letter No. O-2008-004 (Sept. 2, 2008)
14. KS DOR Opinion Letter No. O-2009-005 (Mar. 24, 2009)
15. MO DOR Letter Ruling LR 5309 (Dec. 12, 2008)
16. SC Rev. Rul. 09-10 (Jul. 17, 2009)
17. CA Technical Advice Memorandum 2011-03 (Apr. 13, 2011)
18. Minutes of the August 2, 2006 Board Meeting on Potential FSP: Texas Franchise Tax
19. Comptroller Letter No. 201008001L, "Franchise Tax and the Construction Industry"
20. Texas Open Records Act Request Response

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Combs v. Texas Entm't Assoc.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, pet. granted.).....	14
<i>Dawson v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 288 (1921)	9
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Ry. Co. v. Texas</i> , 210 U.S. 217 (1908)	9
<i>Hanson v. Jordan</i> , 198 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. 1946)	11
<i>Leander Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Cedar Park Water Supply Corp.</i> , 479 S.W.2d 908 (Tex. 1972)	11
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	1
<i>R Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 875 S.W.2d 314 (Tex. 1994)	14
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. 2000)	14
<i>Strayhorn v. Raytheon E-Systems, Inc.</i> , 101 S.W.3d 558, 572 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, pet. denied).....	14
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994)	14
<i>U.S. Glue Co. v. Town of Oak Creek</i> , 247 U.S. 321 (1918)	8

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. III, § 13	14
TEX. CONST., art. VIII, § 1	12

Statutes

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 1.002(68) (West 2009)..... 10

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 152.202(a) (West 2009)..... 10

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 37.003 (West 2009)..... 14

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 37.009 (West 2009)..... 4, 14, 15

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 6132b, § 1.01(13)..... 10

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 6132b, § 1.03(a)..... 10

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.0002 (West 2009) 1

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.101(a)(1)(A) (West 2009)..... 3

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1011(c)(2) (West 2009) 2

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1011(g)(3) (West 2009)..... 12, 15

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1012 (West 2009) 2, 7, 12, 15

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1013(b) (West 2009)..... 3, 7

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.1014(a) (West 2009)..... 6

Other Authorities

Act of June 15, 2007, 80th Leg., R.S., H.B. 3928, § 39..... 2

Act of May 2, 2006, 79th Leg., 3rd C.S., H.B. 3, § 24, § 27 viii

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)..... 8

CA Technical Advice Memorandum 2011-03 (Apr. 13, 2011) 8

Comptroller Letter No. 201008001L, “Franchise Tax and the Construction Industry” ... 13

Federal Accounting Standards Board, Minutes of the August 2, 2006 Board Meeting on Potential FSP: Texas Franchise Tax.....	8
KS DOR Opinion Letter No. O-2008-004 (Sept. 2, 2008).....	8
KS DOR Opinion Letter No. O-2009-005 (Mar. 24, 2009)	8
Legislative Reference Library of Texas, SJR 49, 73rd Regular Session, Election Details.	5
Letter from Carole Keeton Strayhorn to Greg Abbott (Apr. 21, 2006).....	6
Letter from Carole Keeton Strayhorn to Rick Perry (May 15, 2006)	6
Letter from Carole Keeton Strayhorn to Rick Perry (May 2, 2006)	6
MO DOR Letter Ruling LR 5309 (Dec. 12, 2008)	8
Press Release, Office of the Governor, Gov. Perry Announces Special Session of Legislature (April 17, 2006)	1
SC Rev. Rul. 09-10 (Jul. 17, 2009)	8
Summary of Bill Stages on HB 3	1
WI Tax Bulletin 156 (April 2008).....	8
